cost when it arises and the requirement to make additional
disclosures in the Notes to the Group financial statements.

IAS 19 (revised 2011) is effective from the 2013 financial
year. The changes are applied retrospectively and have
led to a slight decrease in the interest income on plan
assets recognised in the financial result. The impact of
the revisions to the standard on the current accounting
period is immaterial in Group terms.

IAS 1
The amendments to IAS 1 concern items of other compre-
hensive income which may subsequently be reclassified if
certain conditions apply, which should be disclosed sep-
arately from those items which will never be reclassified.
The presentation in the statement of other comprehensive
income has been adjusted accordingly.

The retrospective application of IFRS 10, IFRS 11, IFRS 12
and IAS 19 (revised 2011) resulted in the following adjust-
ments being made to the figures for the prior-year periods
disclosed:

ADDITI

O
NA

L

CO
M

M
ENTS

L I N D E  I N T E R I M  R E P O R T  J A N U A R Y  T O  M A R C H  2 0 13

21

14 Group statement of profit or loss

in € million
31.03.2012

as reported

Adjustment
January to

March 2012
31.03.2012

adjusted

Revenue 3,505 109 3,614

Cost of sales 2,225 63 2,288

Gross profit 1,280 46 1,326

Marketing and selling expenses 522 4 526

Research and development costs 24 –1 23

Administration expenses 308 4 312

Other operating income 60 8 68

Other operating expenses 32 13 45

Share of profit or loss from associates and joint ventures (at equity) 22 –19 3

Financial income 74 – 52 22

Financial expenses 166 – 48 188

Profit before tax 384 11 395

Taxes on income 76 10 86

Profit for the period 308 1 309

attributable to Linde AG shareholders 287 – 5 282

attributable to non-controlling interests 21 6 27

Earnings per share in € – undiluted 1.68 – 0.03 1.65

Earnings  per share in € – diluted 1.67 – 0.03 1.64

15 Group statement of comprehensive income

in € million
31.03.2012

as reported

Adjustment
January to

March 2012
31.03.2012

adjusted

Profit for the period 308 1 309

Other comprehensive income (net of tax) –149 3 –146

Items that may be reclassified subsequently to profit or loss –88 1 –87

Unrealised gains/losses on available-for-sale financial assets –3 – –3

Unrealised gains/losses on derivative financial instruments 47 – 47

Currency translation differences –132 1 –131

Items that will not be reclassified to profit or loss – 61 2 –59

Remeasurement of defined benefit plans – 85 2 – 83
Change in effect of the limit on a net defined benefit asset (asset ceiling
under IAS 19R.64) 24 – 24

Total comprehensive income 159 4 163

attributable to Linde AG shareholders 143 3 146

attributable to non-controlling interests 16 1 17

L I N D E  I N T E R I M  R E P O R T  J A N U A R Y  T O  M A R C H  2 0 13

22

16 Group statement of financial position

in € million
31.12.2012

as reported
Adjustment
31.12.2012

31.12.2012
adjusted

Assets

Goodwill 10,620 206 10,826

Other intangible assets 3,580 63 3,643

Tangible assets 10,188 985 11,173

Investments in associates and joint ventures (at equity) 816 – 608 208

Other financial assets 282 –161 121

Receivables from finance leases 244 137 381

Other receivables and other assets 592 13 605

Income tax receivables 4 – 4

Deferred tax assets 469 10 479

Non-current assets 26,795 645 27,440

Inventories 1,098 14 1,112

Receivables from finance leases 47 12 59

Trade receivables 2,599 54 2,653

Other receivables and other assets 709 27 736

Income tax receivables 181 1 182

Securities 823 1 824

Cash and cash equivalents 1,218 66 1,284

Non-current assets classified as held for sale and disposal groups 7 – 7

Current assets 6,682 175 6,857

Total assets 33,477 820 34,297

ADDITI

O
NA

L

CO
M

M
ENTS

L I N D E  I N T E R I M  R E P O R T  J A N U A R Y  T O  M A R C H  2 0 13

23

17 Group statement of financial position

in € million
31.12.2012

as reported
Adjustment
31.12.2012

31.12.2012
adjusted

Equity and liabilities

Capital subscribed 474 – 474

Capital reserve 6,698 – 6,698

Revenue reserves 5,889 –183 5,706

Cumulative changes in equity not recognised through the statement of profit or loss 33 – 33

Total equity attributable to Linde AG shareholders 13,094 –183 12,911

Non-controlling interests 564 183 747

Total equity 13,658 – 13,658

Provisions for pensions and similar obligations 1,105 8 1,113

Other non-current provisions 471 25 496

Deferred tax liabilities 2,186 21 2,207

Financial debt 8,862 373 9,235

Liabilities from finance leases 56 – 56

Trade payables 6 – 6

Other non-current liabilities 237 260 497

Liabilities from income taxes 85 – 85

Non-current liabilities 13,008 687 13,695

Other current provisions 1,565 6 1,571

Financial debt 1,262 84 1,346

Liabilities from finance leases 24 – 24

Trade payables 2,790 16 2,806

Other current liabilities 1,003 23 1,026

Liabilities from income taxes 167 4 171

Current liabilities 6,811 133 6,944

Total equity and liabilities 33,477 820 34,297

L I N D E  I N T E R I M  R E P O R T  J A N U A R Y  T O  M A R C H  2 0 13

24

18 Group statement of cash flows

in € million
31.03.2012 as

reported

Adjustment
January to

March 2012
31.03.2012

adjusted

Cash flow from operating activities 385 62 447

Cash flow from investing activities –281 – 50 –331

Cash flow from financing activities – 54 –11 – 65

Net change in cash and cash equivalents 50 1 51

Opening balance of cash and cash equivalents 1,000 61 1,061

Effects of currency translation on cash and cash equivalents 3 –2 1

Closing balance of cash and cash equivalents 1,053 60 1,113

IFRS 9
IFRS 9 Financial Instruments has not been applied in the
condensed interim consolidated financial statements for
the period ended 31 March 2013. According to the rules
relating to the application of standards set out by the
IASB, IFRS 9 will become effective from the 2015 financial
year. The standard has, however, not yet been adopted
by the European Union.

The rules for the recognition and measurement of fi-
nancial instruments set out in IAS 39 will be replaced by
those set out in IFRS 9. In future, financial assets will be
divided into only two classifications: those measured at

[…]

[11] Contingent liabilities and
other financial commitments

In the normal course of business, The Linde Group or any
of its Group companies are involved in current or foresee-
able legal or arbitration proceedings. During the reporting
period, there have been no significant changes to the
situation compared with the information provided on

page 187 of the 2012 F inancial Report. There were other
financial commitments arising from investments in tangible
assets (commitments arising from orders) at 31 March 2013
of EUR 562 m (31 December 2012: EUR 414 m).

[12] Reconciliation of
key financial figures

To provide better comparability, the key financial figures
relating to The Linde Group have been adjusted below for
the effects of the purchase price allocation in accordance
with IFRS 3 on the acquisition of BOC and on acquisitions
directly related to the BOC transaction.

L I N D E  I N T E R I M  R E P O R T  J A N U A R Y  T O  M A R C H  2 0 13

32

28 Adjusted financial figures

January to March

in € million

2013 2012 adjusted 1

As reported
Non-GAAP

adjustments

Adjusted
key

financial
figures As reported

Non-GAAP
adjustments

Adjusted
key

financial
figures

Revenue 3,985 – 3,985 3,614 – 3,614

Cost of sales –2,491 12 –2,479 –2,288 15 –2,273

Gross profit 1,494 12 1,506 1,326 15 1,341

Research and development costs, marketing,
selling and administration expenses – 997 46 – 951 – 861 51 – 810

Other operating income and expenses 16 – 16 23 – 23
Share of profit or loss from associates and joint
ventures (at equity) 8 – 8 3 – 3

EBIT 521 58 579 491 66 557

Financial result – 88 – – 88 – 96 – – 96

Taxes on income – 93 –17 –110 – 86 –27 –113

Profit for the Period 340 41 381 309 39 348

attributable to Linde AG shareholders 318 41 359 282 39 321

attributable to non-controlling interests 22 – 22 27 – 27

Earnings per share in € – undiluted 1.72 – 1.94 1.65 – 1.88

Earnings per share in € – diluted 1.71 – 1.93 1.64 – 1.86

1	 Adjusted for the effects of the first-time retrospective application of new or revised IFRS s. See also Note 1 in the Notes to the Group interim report.

ADDITI

O
NA

L

CO
M

M
ENTS

L I N D E  I N T E R I M  R E P O R T  J A N U A R Y  T O  M A R C H  2 0 13

33

[13] Discretionary decisions
and estimates

The preparation of the Group interim report in accordance
with IFRS requires discretionary decisions and estimates